506231609 09/01/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6278353

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIGHAM YOUNG UNIVERSITY	10/28/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NANO COMPOSITE PRODUCTS, INC.	
Street Address:	679 N. 400 E.	
City:	OREM	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84097	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15929713

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)470-6464

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024706450

Email: docketing@brakehughes.com

Correspondent Name: BRAKE HUGHES BELLERMANN LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1077

Address Line 4: MIDDLETOWN, MARYLAND 21769

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0139-002006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MELANIE GROVER	
SIGNATURE:	/Melanie Grover; Reg.No. 63599/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/01/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Assignment BYU to NCP#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment BYU to NCP#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment BYU to NCP#page3.tif source=Executed Assignment BYU to NCP#page4.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 053660 FRAME: 0379**

506231609

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, <u>Brigham Young University</u>, "Assignor," by their undersigned duly authorized officer, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to <u>Nano Composite Products</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a corporation of the state of <u>Utah</u>, having a principal place of business at <u>679 N. 400 E. Orem, UT 84097</u>, ("Assignee"), and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest (to the extent that such right, title, and interest has not already been sold, assigned, and transferred to Assignee) for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements that are disclosed in <u>Appendix A</u>;

and in and to said applications and all non-provisional applications, divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original patents, reissued patents, reexamination certificates, and extensions that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application or PCT application;

agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional applications, continuation applications, continued prosecution applications, continuation-in-part applications, substitute applications, renewal applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions, and all other patent applications on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally assist said Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and for vesting title to said improvements, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives; and

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 053660 FRAME: 0380

covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

For Brigham Young University:

Date: (CM . 28, 2016

Name: Alan R. Harker

Title: Associate Academic Vice President

Brigham Young University 3760 Harold B. Lee Library Provo, UT 84602

For Nano Composite Products, Inc.,:

Name: <

Title: Passide

Nano Composite Products, Inc. 679 N. 400 E. Orem Provo, UT 84097

Assignment Document Return Address:

Brake Hughes Bellermann LLP 1701 Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 300 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 470-6450

REEL: 053660 FRAME: 0381

Appendix A

- United States Application No. 62/100,851 filed January 7, 2015, and entitled "SHOE-BASED ANALYSIS SYSTEM";
- United States Application No. <u>14/990,763</u> filed <u>January 7, 2016</u>, and entitled "SHOE-BASED ANALYSIS SYSTEM":
- PCT Application No. <u>PCT/US2016/012549</u> filed <u>January 7, 2016</u>, and entitled "SHOE-BASED ANALYSIS SYSTEM":
- United States Application No. 62/159,063 filed May 8, 2015, and entitled "THERMALLY CONDUCTIVE FOAM USED FOR CUSHIONING".
- United States Application No. <u>15/150,049</u> filed <u>May 9, 2016</u>, and entitled "THERMALLY CONDUCTIVE FOAM USED FOR CUSHIONING".
- United States Application No. 61/789,730 filed March 15, 2013, and entitled "PEIZORESISTIVE NANO-COMPOSITE FOAM":
- United States Application No. <u>61/956,394</u> filed <u>June 8, 2013</u>, and entitled "PEIZORESISTIVE NANO-COMPOSITE FOAM":
- United States Application No. 61/960,489 filed September 19, 2013, and entitled "PEIZORESISTIVE NANO-COMPOSITE FOAM":
- United States Application No. 61/961,970 filed October 28, 2013, and entitled "PEIZORESISTIVE NANO-COMPOSITE FOAM":
- United States Application No. <u>14/266,438</u> filed <u>April 30, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE", now U.S. Patent No. 8,984,954;
- United States Application No. <u>14/213,539</u> filed <u>March 14, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE";
- PCT Application No. PCT/US2014/028984 filed <u>March 14, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE":
- Australian Application No. <u>2014229010</u>, filed <u>March 14, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE";
- Brazilian Application No. <u>BR1120150228798</u>, filed <u>March 14, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE":
- Canadian Application No. <u>2,901,848</u>, filed <u>March 14, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE":
- Chinese Application No. <u>2014800161853</u>, filed <u>March 14, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE":
- European Application No. <u>14764058.5</u>, filed <u>March 14, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE";

- Israeli Application No. 240703, filed March 14, 2014, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE":
- Indian Application No. 7810/DELNP/2015, filed March 14, 2014, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE";
- Japanese Application No. 2016-502955, filed March 14, 2014, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE":
- Korean Application No. 10-2015-7029089, filed March 14, 2014, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE";
- Mexican Application No. MX/A/2015/010805, filed March 14, 2014, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE";
- New Zealand Application No. 711183, filed March 14, 2014, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE";
- Russian Application No. <u>2015143715</u>, filed <u>March 14, 2014</u>, and entitled "COMPOSITE MATERIAL USED AS A STRAIN GAUGE".
- United States Application No. 15/229,662, filed August 5, 2016, and entitled "POLYMERIC FOAM DEFORMATION GAUGE".
- United States Application No. 62/371,427, filed August 5, 2016, and entitled "POLYMERIC FOAM DEFORMATION GAUGE"

REEL: 053660 FRAME: 0383